
(b),. w~ethe.t there it any proposa.1 \,0 set up more Life In.urance Corporation divi-
liQOI ~n And~ra Pra4efJ1; and

(c) if so, the details tbereof '1

rHE M~N.~STEIl OF STATE IN' THB
¥lNl$TR,V OF FINANCE (SH~l
JANA&DHANA POOJA~Y): (a) Tbe
LIe has four divisions at Hyderabad, Cuddapahe Visakhapatnam and Masulipatnam in Andhra Pradesh at present.

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. The LIC has recently opc~ed a new Divisional Office at WanaDlal out of the existing H~derabad Division to ~uperv;se the branches in Adilabad, Karim Nagar and Khamam

ttc.tistricts.

Steps to Rehabilitate Jute Industry

8522. SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY :
Will the Minister of 1 EXTILES be pleased to state·:

(a) whther it is a fact that the jute mill industry has cut down production by about 10 per cent to contain losses and to avoid mounting inventories; and

(b) if so, the steps being taken by Oovc;rnment to help iDlproved the offtake of jute loods and avert the situation leading to a layoff of labour '1

THE MINISTER OF STAlE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI
KHURSHlQ A~AM KHAN): (a) There h~1 not, been any organised cut in p~o ..
d~ction. as s\lcb in ju~e industry in West B~"lal. How.ever, production has been advc:rl~ly inected rec~nt1y to some extent due t,o scvetal factors such as :

(i) Exodus of labour to there villa Ie homes on Leave, which is a relular feature durin. April to JUDe every year;

eii) al_iah market demand durina this period on account gf lesser offtake in domestic matket;

"'ii), ,Closure of sut jute miJJ$ durinl April, 1986 so far on account of reported labour unrest.

(b) The Government is continuin~ to help the jute industry in domestic and international markets throuah various
~ealures which include : . ,

(i) Purchase of jute Boed. by Govt.
(DOS&D) from jute industry on COlt plus basis; and pursuading intending ascndes to advance their purchase programme for jute bags for packing 1986 Kariff crop from May, 1986 onwards so as to lenerate some additional d~mand and tone up IUOljY market sentiment;

(ii) Persuading other user Departments to encourage use of more jute bags Instead of synthetic substitutes for packing fertilizers and compul-SOIY use of 100 % new jute bnls by cement industry;

(iii) Providing higber cash compensatory support (CCS) to dynamic sectors of jute goods;

(iv) Improving the competitiveness of jute goods vis-a-vjs synthetic substitutes through fiscal and R&K efforts;

(v) Introducing a Scheme of buffer stocking of raw jute so as to ensure availability of raw jute to mills at rea'sonable prices.

Construction ot Drhe-in .. Hotcls OD
National Highway

8523. SHRI GURUDAS KAMAT:
Will "he Minister of PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

<a) whether a proposal to c.onstruct drive-in-hotel.. on t·be Nation.al Highway is under consideration of· Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) when the proposal is likely to be finalised ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFPAl,aS AND TOVB1SM


(8Hlll H. IC.. 1;.. ·BHAOAT) : (a) No,
Sit.

(b) and (c). Doos Dot arise.

Reward tor Belt Bud.et Saaaestiop

8524. SHR.I D. N. REDDY: Will
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply liven to Unstarred Question No. 1877 dated 1 March, 1986
regarding rew,-rd for best budact suggestion and state:

(8) whether reward for t;.est Budsct Suggestion bas sinc.c been finalised; and

(b) if so, the results thereof indicatina number of entries received State-Wise?

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANA'R.DHANA POOJARY) : (a) Yes~ Sir.

(b) 589 entries were received in the pr~scribed proforma liullestins levels of Plan outlays, sources of funding etc. A Statement showing the State/Union Territory-wise break up of the entries is given below.
Among the eotries those sent by S/Shri
Y. G. Paravikar and V. K. Srivastava were adjudged best and the two were awarded prize of Rs S ,000 each. Separately over 3000 persons had sent suggeHions for resource mobilisation and utilisation etc. and of these the suggest ions mad,e by Dr.
M. Ramdass were adjudged the bast. He was also aWlrded a pdze of Rs. 5,000.

Statement -.-
t 2

--
Andhra Pradesh 4S

Assam 4

Bihar 23

0,0'. 3

Gujarat SO
Maryana 4

Himachal Pradesh 7

JaUJmu and. Kashmir 2

1 2

Karnataka 19
Kerala 16
MadhYa Pradesh 34
MabaraShtra S2
Mcshalaya 2
Delhi 5t
Orissa 18
Punjab 11
Pondicherry 2
Rajasthan 39

Tamil Nadu 42
Tripura 1

Uttar Pradesh 53
West Bengal S9

Address not clear S2

Total S89

Marketinc of Food Specialities Products in UncanDed Packages

852S • . DR. T. KALPANA DEVI:
Will the Minister of FOOD /it ND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the food manufactures of Speciality products SJch as glucose, cheese, tomato Ketchups, soups, noodles, jelly etc. can market tpeir products in uncanned packages of their choice and the weight of contents is to be suitably marked on lhe package;

(b) whether as per existing rules on bottles of tomato ketchups and 2 minute noodles (pre .. coC'ked) and soups can be packed in any quantity without aoy rcstric·
tion;

~(c) whether there are any restriction. on weight and contents for items at (b) abov~; and

